of inflation for price control periods. It also understands the risk that CPI could diverge from RPI in a way
that the correlation between RCV and nominal debt weakens. As a result, in the year, Bazalgette Finance
plc issued long dated index-linked bonds in both formats, CPI and RPI bonds, which the Group receives
the proceeds on.

Inflation risk is monitored and reported monthly to the Funding and Financing Committee and
subsequently to the Treasury Committee.

The table below summarises the sensitivity at 31 March 2019 of the Group’s profit and equity to changes
in RPI for the Group’s index-linked derivatives only.  Due to the adopted accounting policy of capitalising
borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the construction of the TTT, the sensitivity analysis
excludes the Group’s index-linked borrowings. This analysis also excludes any RPI impact on the Group’s
revenues and RCV. The fair value of the Group’s index-linked derivatives is based on estimated future
cash flows, discounted to the reporting date and these fair values will be impacted by an increase or
decrease in RPI as shown in the table below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

 2019 2019 2018 2018
 £m £m £m £m
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
(Loss)/profit (71.6) 66.2 x (69.1) x 62.9
Equity (71.6) 66.2 (69.1) 62.9

13 Capital and reserves

 Called-up share capital

Allotted, called-up and fully paid ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary
shares

Ordinary
shares

 2019 2018

 No. No.

At the beginning of the year 509,672,601 370,407,648

Issued for cash - 139,264,953

At the end of the year 509,672,601 509,672,601

Bazalgette Holdings Limited
Annual report and financial statements 2019

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

78

13   Capital and reserves (continued)

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive distributions as declared from time to time and are
entitled to vote at meetings of the Company in line with the details of the Shareholders agreement. Further
information on the role of the shareholders is outlined in the Holding Company Principles statement which
is available at www.tideway.london